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In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

GIANT LIQUORS, INC" ) 
7913-19 Bergenline Avenue ) 
North Bergen, N. J~, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri- ) 
butidn License D-14, issued by 
the Board of Alcoholic Beverage ) 
Control of the Township of North 
Bergen., . 
--~~~~-~~-~---------~-------~----

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Giant Liquors, Inc., Defendant-licensee, by Philip Zywotow, 
President. 

David s.· P11tzer, ·Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge that· it sold 
alcoholic beverages at less than the price listed in the 
Minimum· Consumer· R_esale Price List then in effec.t, in viola­
tion of .Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 30. 

The file herein disclof;les that on Saturday 3 May 11, 
1957, Ge9rge Bach, a clerk in ·charge of sales of alcoholic 
beverages for the defendant-licensee, sold a pack of six 12-
ounde. cans 6f Schlitz beer to an agent of this Divisiort for 
$1.15. The minimum consumer resale price then in effect was 
·$1.29. After the sale was. consummated the agent and another 
Who observed the transaction from a distance of five feet iden­
tified themselves to Mr* Bach who denied the violation. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
May 22, 1950, i,ts license was suspended for five days by the 
Division for a sale below the minimum resale price. Re Giant 
Liquors, Inc., Bulletin 876, Item 9. Effective July 11, 1955, 
its license was again suspended for ten days by the Division 
for a sale below the .minimum resale price. Re Giant Liquors, 
Inc., Bulletin 1074,;· Item 3. The minimum suspension imposed 
for a violation as s-et forth in the charge herein is, ten days. 
However,,· since the defendant's license was twice suspended 
for similar violations (one within five years and one over 
five years but. less than ten years) I shall suspend its 
license for twenty-five days. Re Giant Liquors, Inc., ibid. 
Five days will b~ re~itted for the plea entered herein, 
lea~ing a._net suspension of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on.this 10th' day of June, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-14,­
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
Township of North Bergen. to Giant Liquors, Inc., 7913-19 
Bergenline Avenue, North Bergen, be and the same· is hereby 
suspended. for the balance of its term, commencing a_t 9 :OO a.m. 
June 18, 1957; and it is further 
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ORDERED that ·1r any licens .. e. be is·sued· t0 th.:ts:. lic.ens-ee 
or to any other person for the prem±s:ffS .. in. q:ve~s;tion, f.0r the 
1957-58 licensing year, such licens:e. shal.I. be·: und·e.n s:us.pension 
until 9~00 a~m. July 8, 1957. 

WILLIAM MO.WK. DAVIS~ 
D.ire::e'.tor •. 

-2~ ··DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLIG.IT- LIQUOR -·PRIOR REe'ORD- -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 1.5 DAYS. 

· In ·the Matter qf Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

DOROTHY MILL.ER 
T/a BAMBOO ROOM 
36 Broadway 
Pass a 1 c ,, N o J c , ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Cbnsump- ): 
tion License C-130, issued by the· 
Board of Comm:tssioners of the 
City of Passaice 

eGNCLUS:IO NS, 
'AND· ORDER 

Edward Rubinstein, Esq lj) ,. Attorney for lDaf.e~ndanzt--11ceJ-:is~e·e:. 
William Fe'> Wood~ Esq 0 ~ appearing fo.r· Dtl:.v:·:ts'f.o:n, 01fl' ATc.oho.lic 

Beve:rag~e: C:e,,ntr0··l .• : 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded not gu.iI.ty. t:0) tfle: fl0.llr0w:hng cha.rge.: 

"on April 9, 1957, you. posaesaed,. had custnd~:V:" o.f' 
and allowedp perm:ltted and suff.ere:d.'. fn and upon: y0.ur 
licensed premlse.s, an alcoholic. b.eve:rage· in a. bottle· 
which bore a label which did not tru:J~:w-descr:tbe. f::ts 
contents :;i viz·~, 

One l~/5 quart bottle la-be ledi. ';:Bille"n:d'ed:'· S:c·o.t«:~h:. 
Whisky vat 69 - 86 .8 Proof:··lr 

:l.n vioiation of Rule 27 of s.tat-e': Reg:u]at,-:J:o;a. No.i.,, 2:0\·"-

Prior to the hea1.,ing h·e·ld he,re:·fn the: attorney· for· 
defendant-licensee and the attorney ap~.e:a'r.ing f.or. th:e: Il:l:v-:ts:1o·fu; 
had several conversations as a re·-su:lt. 0·f· wb::tch it. waa:· agre.ed. 
that the facts would be. stipu~lated a~t. the'. near.·ing,. !fEHi.ree i"t 
was not necessary for the Div.is~i.on t.o:· arrang_e to: p:ro:du~:e the 
agent who conducted the investiga.tioa,... · 

.. 

At the hearing herein it w~s: S'tJ!pulat.ed that" th~ 
bottle described ln the charge· was-- found" on. the l±ce:na¢:d 
premises by an ABC agent on Apr11 · 9·, 195;1:.,_ . It was. a.lao.· ·. 
stipulated that· the chemist 1 s report s.et:s~ fo..rt.h an. ac,c"ttr~t.e· 
analysis of the contents of said bo.ttle.,. Fc:ro.m:- the·. cherfrist· •·s. 
report it appears that the contents-. O;-f. tm.e s:eized:: Tuo:ttl.e- we.re. 
substantially lower in proof, ac.ids- and: salids: than the· a.on.­
tents bf a genuine bottle of the same p·ro:duct.. It. was-: .. further 
stipulated· that on April. 9, 195T,, the p.remts.es· were: c:·l.osre-ct 
when the agent first arrived;· that the: agent therea.fte.r; ca-l1.e<:i1: 
the .Licensee and told her that he:. wante:d:: t'o :lins:pe·c;t t;he : p:re.mi­
is es and that, approximate.ly two rro~m.rs lateT'',, he; arrived at. 
the premises for the inspection. · 

At the close of the hearing the attorn.ey for de.f'end:ant­
llcensee stated that, because a news pape11 :tt.em fmd icated, that 

I I 
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someone had tampered with the·coritents of the bottle in ques­
tion~ his client could. not in good conscience plead guilty or 
non vult to the charge. herein .• ' Under the circumstances he 
request-ed that, in the event the defendant is found guilty as 
charged, a remission be granted· of the five-day period ~sually 
allowed in cases:in which a plea of non vult or guilty is 
entered. -- ---· 

-There is no evidence in the case that defendant or any 
-other person tampered With the_ contents of. the seized bottle• 
Nevertheless, the charge is "possession" and knowledge that 
the- beve~ages were illicit 1s not es~ential to a finding of 
~uilt. Cedar Restaurant and Cafe Co. v. Hock,, 135 N .J .L. · 156 
{Sup. Ct. 1947). Under the facts as stipulated, I find the 
defendant guilty .as charged. 

Defendant has a prior record. Effective Ju1y·9, 1956 1 
I suspended her license for a period of- fifteen days after she 
had pleaded-!2Q.!!. vult to a charge alleging the.sale of alcoholic 

. beverages during prohibited !'.lours in violation of Rule l of 
State Regulation No. 38. See Bulletin 1125, Item 4. The mini~ 
mum penalty imposed for a violation similar to that charged 
herein is fifteen days (Re Ro:man, Bulletin 1156,, Item 6). · 

·Ordinarily I would increase the penalty -by fiv·e days' because .of 
the prior dissimilar record within the past five years. However;· 
under the peculiar circumstances in this case I shall suspend 
defendant's license for fifteen days (thus, in effect, suspend-
e·d. - her lice·nse for the same period it would have been suspend·­
i ng if she had entered a plea o'f guilty or non vul t here in). 

I • ' ~-- '• ' 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 17th day of June, 1957,, 

-ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-130, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Passaic to 

·Dorothy Miller, t/a Bamboo Room, for premises 36 Broadway, 
Passaic, be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of 
1 ts. term, ·commencing at 3 : 00 a e.m. June 24, 1957; and it is 
further 

ORDERED that, if· any l;icense ·be issued to this licensee -. 
or to any other pe rs O!J. for the premises in q ue s.tion. for the 
1957-58 licensing year, such license shall b~ under suspension 
until 3:00 a.m. July 9, ·1957. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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3. CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS ~LICENSE IMPROVIDENTLY ISSUED AND 
TRANSFER IN VIOLA/rION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - LEAVE GRANTED TO 
ISSUING· AUTHORITY TO CONSIDER APPLICATION FOR REJ\TEWAL SOLELY 

·FOR PURPOSE OF PERMITTING A PROPER TRANSFER~ 

In the Matter of Cancellation 
Proceedings against 

LOY.AL ORDER OF MOOSE, JERSEY 
CITY .LODGE NO. 226 (A CORPORATION) 

305-307 West Side Avenue 
Jersey City 2, N. J., 

·Holder of Plenary Retaii Consumption 
License C-540, issued by the ·Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage qontrol of 
the City of Jersey City. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William P,. Taylor, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
William Fo Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

· "Loyal Order of Moose, Jersey City Lodge No. 226 
(a corporation) was served with a notice to show cause why 
the license issued to it by the Municipal Board of Alc.oholic , 
Beverage Control of the City of Jersey City.for premises at 
53 Sussex Street and transferred to premis·es at 305-307 West 
Side Avenue, should not be B'uspended, revoked or cancelled 
and declared null and void for the following.reasons: 

'1- The licen~e was improvidently issued in vio­
·1ation of R~ s .. 33:1-12·.14 (P .. L. 1947, ch .. 94,, supple-

. menting ~. S~ 33:1-1 et seq.) in that it was a new 
license issued while the-total number of plenary and· 
seasonal retail consumption licenses in the City of 
Jersey City was greater th~n one for each thousand of 
its population as shown by the then last preceding 
(1950) Federal census, it not being a renewal of a 
license which expired on the last day of the license 
-pierm which immediately preceded the current license 
term, since you ,held no such expired license ;and it 
not being authorized by any exception contained in 
the afq_resaid Statute as supplemented by P- L. 1950,, 
Che 145. 

12. The license was improvidently transferred in 1 

violation of Sec-tion 4 of an ordinance concerning alco­
holic beverages (known as Ordinance No. 1112) adopted 
by the Jer·sey City Board of Commissioners on September 
23,, .1937, as amended April l.? 1941 and June l,_ 1954, 
in that the entrance of your premises was within a 
radius of 750 feet from the entrance of an existing 
plenary retail consumptlon licensed premises, the 
transfer not being authorized by either of the excep­
tions contained in the aforesaid ordinance as amendedo 1 

"In order to properly understand the matter now under 
consideration, jit becomes nec~isary that an explanation be 

'i- given re.lative to the a·cquisition of the license in question by 
the Loyal Order of Moose and subsequent events that occur·red. 

11on. May l~, 19~)~) the loqal ls suing o.uU1ority gr>anted a 
person-to-per·son trarwfei- of· the 1:1,.cenne fl'Om James J-. Linslwy 
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to the Loyal Order of Moose and a place-to-place transfer from 
premises located at 53 Sussex Street to premises· located at 
305-307 West Bide Avenue,· J~rsey City. An appeal from the 
a9tion of the local issu-ing authority was filed with the 
Director by a . lice hs ee who contended that the place -to -p'lace 
transfer violated a section of a local ordinance in·that the 
site at 305-307 West Side Avenue to which the transfer was 
granted was within 750 feet of the appellant's licensed prem­
ises. The Director upheld the appellant's contention that 
the place-to-place transfer of the license was in violation 
·of both the general and escape provisions of the footag'e ordi:.... 
. nance in questlon~ See Be1ckert v-. Jersey City et al .. " Bulletin 
1081, Item 4. The ordinance has.not been amended since the 
prior proceedings and, hence, .the· action of the local issuing 
authority was again in violation of the local ordinance in · 
quest,ion. 

"Rule 14 of State Regulation No~ 6, effective January 
1, 1957, provides that 1Transfers of licenses both as to per­
son and ·place may be applied for simultaneously and in a single 
application; but if there is such combined appllcation for per-· 
son-to-person and place-to-place transfer, the license shall 
not be transferred to the applicant unless the place-to-place 
transfer is also effected 9 

1 However, the case of Beckert. Ve 

Jersey City et al~, supra, was heard and decided under Rule 14 
of State Regulation No~ 6, effective July 1, 1950, which then 
provided 'Transfers of licenses both as to person and.place 
may be applied for simultaneously and in a single application.' 
It is justly conceivable that the local issuing authority, when. 

·its action was reverseo as aforesaid, was under the ~npression 
that the reversal of the transfer from Linskey to Loyal Order 
of.Moose was only as to the place-to-place transfer and did not 

. affect the person-to-person transfer of the ·license. 

"I am satisfied that-the ambiguity in the rule caused 
confusion on the part of· the local issuing authority. The rule 
as it now appears ·has remedied the situation so that the 
meaning thereof is no longer subject to misinterpretation. 

"The Loyal Order of Moose under the circumstances will 
be given some reasonable opportunity to transfer to premises 
other than 305-307 West Side· Avenue. Pursuant to R. S. 33:1-39, 
such relief has heretofore been afforded to licensees who,· · 
through no fault of their own, would otherwise have been faced 
with an outright loss of their licenses and investments. See 

· Zahorbenski v. Jersey City et al., Bulletin 706, Item 5; 
Delaware Tavern Inc. et al. v. Atlantic Cit et .al.,- Bulletin 
75., Item l; Venos Vo ·Jersey City, Bulletin 0 , Item 5; Van 
Houten v. Deal, Bulletin 895, Item 1; Empire Liquor Coo et al. 
Vo Newark -et al., Bulletin 1068,, Item 2. Although Loyal Order 
of Moose must refrain from furt,her alcoholic beverage activity 
at its present premises, it would be unduly har·sh, if, under 
the circ'Umstances appearing herein, it would be completely 
deprived of an opportunity to transfer the license to a proper 
person or location. It ·is recommended that Loyal Order of 
Moose be permitted to continue its past status as a licensee 
at the address 53 Sussex Street in order that it may be in a 
position to apply to the local Board for a place-to-pl~ce 
transfer. In~the event.that the limitation of time preverits 
the consummation of any contemplated transf-er prior to the 
termination of the current licensing year on June 30, I recom­
mend that the local issuing authority may, in :tts sound 
discretion, grant a .1957-58 reriewal of-said license for the 
Sussex Str~et address, solely ~or the purpose, ~owever, of 
permitting, .in its sqund d ls_cretion, a plrice -to-place tri'.1ns fer 

· thereof upon submission of a proper nppllcation. , 
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"I recommend that -in the light of the c ire urns ta nee s 
appea~lng herein, an order be entered by the Director in 
accordance with the opln ion stated in the vii thin re _rJort . " 

T have .cons iqered the f?,ct_s and circums tancen underlying 
the above Report and I concur in and adopt the Hearer's recom­
mendation. 

A.ccordingly, it is, -on this 13th day of tTLme, 19~7, 

ORDERED that the Muni.cipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control. of the City of Jersey City, in- its sound discr·etion, 
g~~nt a 1957-58 renewal of said license for 53 Sussex Street,. 
solely for the purpose of peT·.mitting, in its sotmd discretion, 
a place..:.to-place and/or a person-to-person transfer thereof -
upon submission of a prope_r application.,. 

-WILLIAM .HOWE DAVIS 
Director~ 

. 4. DISCIPLINARY "PR.OCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOuRs IN­
VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 ~ LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL 
ACTIV~TIES (OB$CENE LANGUAGE) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 
DAYS 3 IESS 5 FOR PLEA. -

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings againqt 

DEMPSEY CORP. 

) 

) 

T /a GENTLEMEN JIM NS BAR &- GRILL ) 
10 Dempsey Avenue 
Ed~ewater _, N •• J., 3 ). ' 

Holder of Plenary He-tail Consumption ) 
Licerise C-42~ issued by the M~yor and 
Councll o·f the Borough of Edgewater,;· ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Cohen & --Turtz ~ Esqs o, by Th.eoddre Cohen, ·Esq., Attorneys for 
Defendaht-licensee. _ 

Edward _, 1 ~ Ambrose, 'Esq 4l, appearing for Di yis ion of A lcolio lie 
Beverage C9ntrdl. 

BY rrHE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded .9Q.!2 vult to ·the foll.owing charges: 
(" 

· "l. On Sunday.,, May 5, 1957 at about_- 1 :58 a om., 
you sold and delivered and allowed; permitted and suf­
fered the sale and delivery of an alcoholic beverage, 
viz 0--, a pint. bottle of Seagram's s·even .CPOWn Blended 
Whiskey, at retail, in its original container for con­
sumption off yqur 119ensed prem:J_ses and allowed, permitted 
and suffered t.he rernoval of said alcoholic beverage from -
·your licencad premise~:i; in vlo_lat-ion of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation Noo- 38_~ - ~ _ 

n2. On Saturday night, May 4 and -early Sunday I 

m'- ... ing, May 5J ·1957, you allowed; permitted and suf'ferc=d 
.roul, filthy and obscene languafe 1n and upon yom· licensed 
premises; in yiolation o.f Hule ::>of State Hegulat:Lon No 11 20. 11 

The f'lle herein disclosea that_ on Satur)day, May h, 19~)7, 
at about i1·:J_15 p .. ml), two ABC agents entered dcJ.'cn(Jant 1s -l:Leentic-d 

{ 

( 
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·premises and remained therein uritil about 2 :30 a "m. the next 
morning.. 'l'he premises ·were occupied by about fifteen patrons 
(ma le and f errta le ) sea t-ed at the bar behind which w~re two 
female officer_s of the corporate-licensee acting as bartE:mders. 
An argument arose between .a male pg.tron and one. of the barten- . 
ders in which both indulged- in foul, filthy and obscene language. 
Similar language, emanating from several other patrons was · 

_audible in the entire premises and at no tlme dld either bar-
tender attempt to stop the same. - ' 

_At about 1:58 a .. m,. one of the agents asked one·of the 
bartenders for a pint of Seagra.m 1s whiskey .. The bartender 
thereupon placed a pint of the aforementioned brand of whiskey 
in a brown paper bag, handed the same to the agent and ~ccepted · 
$3.00 in payment thereof u The agent then left the premises with. 
his purchase a.nd returned irnmedlately.. Thereafter, .. both agents 
identified themselves to the aforementioned corporate officers 
who admitted the violations .. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record •. I shall sus­
-, pend its ·11cens e for fifteen. days on Charge l (Re Antoniou, 
'Bulletin -1162_, Item 8), and fqr an additional ten days on 
Charge 2 (Re Moskowitz, Bulletin 1127, Item 4), making a total 
suspension of twenty-five days .. - Five days will be remitted 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty ~ 
days. · 

Accordingly, ~t-is, on this 5th day of June, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-lt2, 
issued by .the Mayor and Cow1cil of the Borough of Eclgev.rn.ter to 
Dempsey Corp., t/a Gentlemen Jim's Bar & Gr·l.11_,· 10 D2mpsey 
Avenue, Edgewater, be and the same is hereby r.mr1pended for the 
balance of its term_, effective at 3 :00 a .rn. ~June 12, 1957; and 
it is further 

ORDERED that if any license be issued to this licensee 
or· to any other person for the premises in question for the 
1957-58 licensing year, such license shall be under suspension 
until 3:00 a.m. July 2~ 1957. 

WILLIAM tIOWE DA VIS 
Director~ 

5. DISCIPLINARY PR.OCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING SALES TO 
INTOXICATED PERSON DISMISSED. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LE CHATEAU D10R, INC. 
· Route 46 & Savoie Street 

Lodi, N •. J., 

)_ 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )' 
tion L~cense·C-20, issued by the 
Mayor and Council of the Borough ) 
·~~-~~:: __________________________ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Le Chateau D 'Or, Inc., Defendant.:..licensee_, by Russell Von Lyck,. 
Preoident. 

Edward F. Ambrose., H;_~qo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Deverace Control. 

BY Tfill D IREC'TOH : 

rl'he Hearer ho.fJ ·filed the. followln~ Hcpor»t herein: 
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'~efendant pl~aded not guilty to the following charge: 

'On Friday n~ght, February 8 and early.Saturday 
morning~ Februa1~y 9_, 1957, you sold, served and delivered 
and ailowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service 
and delivery of alcoholic beverages,-directly or indirectly, 
to a person actually or apparently intoxicated and allowed., 
permitted and suffered the consumption of such beverages 
by such person in and U:POn your licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation Noe 20.' 

. "Briefly stated, the Division's evidence tends to .. show 
-that at lO:l-t5 P~m.,:; Friday, February 8, 1957, two ABC agents 
visited defendant 's licensed premises where in they obs e. rved 
at the bar a patron_, whose hair and clothes were disheveled, 
conversing with others in a loud and incoherent manner while 
consuming what appeared to be a highball; that at about 11.:40 
p 4)m,., the patron staggered to the men 1s room and upon hi~ return 
ordered drinlrn for himself and four musicians; that Russell 
Von Lyck, president of defendant-corporation, served highballs 
to the five and later served a bottle of beer to the patron; 
that when the patron had consumed a portion of the beer the 
agents identlf'i.ed themselves and seized the remainder of the 
beverage for evidential purposes; and that the patron became 
boisterous~ very emotional 3 cried and took a, 1swing 1 at one of 
them~ The agents concluded that the patron was intoxicated. 

'Defendant's evidence teods·to show that the patron had 
had a recent leg amputation and was wearing a prosthesis; that 
he used sedatives to alleviate his pain; that Von Lyck knew 
that he took pills and served him 17-Up'; that the patron's 
physical appearance was not as described by the agents except 
when the agents identified themselves and he became emotionally 
v9set fearing he was going to be jailed; that he merely pushed 
the agents when they rest~ained him from getting up from a 
chair; that his lack of balance, staggering and excitaqility 

·were due ·to his deformity; and that he was not at the time 
alleged and never had been intoxicated~ 

"Havipg carefully considered the facts and circ-umstances 
herein! find-that alcoholic beverages were served to!the patron. 
However, while the observations testified to by the agents might 
ordinarily ind1cate that the patron was intoxicated, the fact 
that he is an amputee and highly emotional, as I had opportunity 
to observe at the hearing_, and that he consumed but two .h·ighballs 
and a sip of beer over a period Of an hour, as testified to by. 
the agents, engenders in my mind grave doubt that he was actu­
ally intoxicated or 1apparently 1 ·1ntoxicated within the, meaning 
of the terms as u.sed in Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. I 
conclude, therefo:'-:'?., that such doubt, in all fairness', should 
be resolved in fav\.' -:.., of the licensee and I recommend that the · 
charge herein be dil- :.issed o" 

No excnptions we~~ taken to trie Hearer's Report within 
the time l:t,-d._ ted ·by RulE; 6 of State Regulation No. 16 • After 
care-fully considering the .f'acts and circumstances herein, I 
cone ur in and adopt the fine. ings and re commended cone lus ions 
of t"!r __ , Hearer 9 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of Jw1e, 1957 ,. 

ORDERED that the cha:Pge herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed. 

WILLI/\M HOWE Df\VIS 
Director .. 
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ARRl:STSi 
Total number of pcrs•Jns arrested - · - - - - - ..... - .. - - - - -

Lic•:'Jinces and em1Jl11yees - - - - - - - - - .•.• - ... 7 
Bootle&~ers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -10 

SEIZURESs _ 
Motor Vehicles - cars -- - - - .. - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - .... - - - -

- trucks - • - • - - - - - .. - .. - - - - .. - - - - .. - - ... - - • - -·- - - -· - ·" 
Stills - ov~r 50 grillons - - - - - - - -. - - - - - - - - - - - ·-. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • 
Oisti lled alcoholic beveraizes .. ~allons ....... - .... - .. - - - - - .. - .... - - .. - - ... - .. - - -
Wine - QDllons - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - ~ - - .. - - - - - - - -
Brewed molt alcoholic beverages - ,eallons - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - • - - - - - - -

RETAIL LICENSEESi . 
. · ~remlses Inspected - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - -·- - - .. - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - ..... - - -

Premises where alcoholic beverege.s ~ere i!au~ed - - - ... - - - - - .. - - .. · .. - - - ... - .. - ... - - .. 
Bottl~s ~aus;;ed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - ... - .. - - ... - - - - - ... - - - - - - - -
Premise.s where violations were found - - - - - - - - ... - .......... - - - -· - ... - - - - - - - .... -
ViQlation~ f~und - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- Type of violatiJns foundi 
_Unquel if i ed empl1lyees - - - - - - - - - - ..... 27 
Prohibi't·:d signs - - - -· - .. - - - - - - - - -16 
Reg. #38 si~~ not posted - - - - - - - - - - -14 
APi)lican:m copy not available:.. ... - - - - .:. - 9 

STATE LICENSEESi . 

Disposal permit necessary - - - - - 5 
Other merca1ti le business - - - - ·- 2 
other violations - ... - - - - - - - -12 

Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -- - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - -
Llce~se ~pplicetions investigated - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - .. - - - - - - - - - ~ - -

CONPLAI 0\ITSi . 
Complalnis as3t2ned for investigation - - - - - ... - - • ... -· - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - -
Invest I get Ions completed - - ..... - - - - - - - ·• - - - - - - - - ... -- - .. - - - - - - ... - - - - .. 
Investigations pendin~ - .. - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .• - - - - - - - - .. - - - - ... - - .. 

LABORATORY a . 

17 

2 
1 
1 

695.,, 
• 77 

4 .. 94 

690 
568 

8,8)4 
·5~ 
85 

10 
~9 

An~lyses ~ede - - - - - - - - · - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • ~ - - - - - - ~ - -148 
Refills from licen~ed premises - bottles - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - 2 
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~2 

IDENTIFICATION 13UP.EAUi 
Critnim-11 finr;;crprint id~mtifir::eti-:ms mrJde - - ·• - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - .. -
Persom1 fingi?rprL1t~d for non-crirnin.;ll purposes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - -- - --
Identifica~ion contacts made with oth::r el'iforCP-'i!Crit a~cnci·es - ,. - - - - - - ... - - -
Mofor vehicle idi!ntifications via N· J. Shiite Police teletype - ... - -· - - - - - - - .... - .... - .. 

DI.SCIPl..f ~JARY PROCEEDI MlS& 
Cases tr~ns111itted to municipalities - - ... · - ... - 4 

- - .. - - •• - .. - .... - - - ..... - ... - - - -

Vl1)l~tlons Involved ..... - ...... - -· - - ... - - - - - - - -·- - ·• - - - - - - - .. - - .• - - - -
S~\e d~Jr inra prohlbl't~d hours - - ... - - ...... - 6 Failure to close premises 

durin• ?rohlbited hours - - - - 1 
Possesslni contraceptives on prem. • 1 

Sale to minors - - - - - • d - • • - - - - - - 2 
Permittini host~sses on premises - - - - - - - l 
Permlttin~ aambllng (cisrt i?BmCS) or1 premises..;. 

Cases Instituted et Division - - • - - - - - .. - • - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -· 
Violations Involved - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

·s@le duriL'lg prohlbi'ted·hours - - - - - - - .... 7 Sale fo intoxicated person - • .. - - 1 
Sale to minors .. - - .... - - - ~ - - - ..... - - 7 Sole outside SCOf>e of license - • - 1 
Perini tt Ing foul ·1a~u.;1ge ·on premises ......... - 3 Failure to have copy of 1 i cense 
Permi·tting aamblin~ (cards) on premises - - - 2 appllcafi,:>n on premises - - - - 1 
failure to afford view into pr<~mis~s Hindr.rin~ in~esfiliatir.m - ............ 1 

du_rirte prohibifad hours - - - - - - ... - - 2 Permi ttinfi: lottery activity · 
Sale below ml1iim.;m resale price - ·• - ·• - - .. 2 (nurtilers) on premises ..... • - .. 1 
Sale to non-members by_ cl1.Jb - ... - ..... - - - .. 1 ConcJucti1"l£ business as a ruisance - 1 

- .Serv Ice fo woman at e bar ( locol reg") - ..... - 1 Frevd and front - ...... - - .. - .. - 1 
"Permitting i:11rnor.!3l activity on premises - ... - 2 

Cases brought by municipalities on own initiative and reporfed to Division - - ... - - _ .. - ... - -
Violations involved - - • ~ • - - - - - -·~ - • - - - -·- - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - • .. • - - ~ 
Sale durin~ prohibited hours - • - - - - - - - 2 
Permlttin~ foul lsn~ua~e on-premises - - .. - - 1 
Hi11dering in11csti12ation ... • - - ...... - - - ... 1 . 
Failure to afford view into premises dvrin~ t')rohibi"ted hours - - -

HEARINGS HELD AT Dll/ISIOf'g 
Total nur.tJc:::r of hear i n,as held - - - - - - - - ·• - - - - - - - - - - .. •' - - .. - ... - - -: - - - ·• -

Appeals - - ~ .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7 · Sel2~res - - • - - - - - - - - - - - 2 
Oi5·:1plinEJry proceedin!;S - ... ·• - - - - - ·- - - - -20 Tax revocations - - ... - - - - - - - - 2 
Eligibility .... - - - - - !.. - - - - - - - - - - - 6 ·Applications for license - - - - ..... 2 

ST.HE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUED: 

16 
,87 
231 

5 

10 
12 

To·tal number i 3Sued - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - 4, 177 
Lic'n~es - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 Social affilr perITTits - - - - - - - 319 
Empll)yr.v.:int p!:nnits - .. - - - ... - - - - - - - - - 1100 Mis-:Hll:.:meous ri - - - - - - - 113 
sollclfors' n, -·- - - - ... - - ~ - - - - - 2,812 lrarisit insi(Znia - - - - - - - .. - 365 
Dis~osal " - .. - - ... - - - - - - 69 Transit cert if icafas - - - ... _ - - - 85 

WILLI N1 HOWE DJ\V l S 
DlHECTOH 
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7,, RECAPITULATION OF ACTIVHY ·9y QUARTERLY PERIODS FR-Of1 JLLY 1, 1956 TtflO!JGH JU'l: ,O, 1957 

ARRESTS: 

1st Quarter 2d Quarter -;d Quarter 4th Quarter 
Jvly _Aug.St!frt:. Oct.Nov.Llec. Jen .. Feb .. Har. Apr .. Mey June 

Total nvmber of persons arrested 
_ L l. ceosees and employees 

Bootl~gers 
ABC a~ent i~personator 

SEIZURES~ . 
-Mofor vehicles - cars 

- truck$. 
stills .. over 50 t£aHoo~ 

· "!! 5Q fl,~11 ons or vrider 

HO ,5 
74 -
1 

u 
1. 
< 
2 -Ah~Qh')l -e ~~UQns . , 

Hash -. ~13UON\ ·· · 
Di:iHH~d al'UohoUc b~v~r~~!i ~ gaUcm~. 

1,41a.:~o 
'i~.1,;s 

W &~ ,.. ~iallons · · -·· -
an~~d malt tsltohQUO beve.r~e~ .,e, -e~H@~ 

RfHAU .. l..lttNStliSi -
Pr~'21ls~n l~l\poct·~i;I . 
P.r~mis~s w>w.re -~11;;9hg.if c. b@'J~f~{\i ~f@ Q~ed 
SQttl~$ gav.ged . . 
Premi~@~f~he.re ¥h~l§t-i oo~ -~rt fgvoo 
VlQl~tlQn$ fQvnd· 

1'yp~ Qf VdQl.QtlQllS fwt1d!l 
-un~{.\l if- i oo ~@Pl Q;yees 
l\~~u~~UQn eop)' nQt- ~v~H~.ble. 
Prehtbited $l~n-~ 
R@i1~ ~'a sign=Mt ~o~t~d 
Qth~r- ~r~<aotU~ bv~~Mfi~ 
Ot~f)Q$~l P®fallt n~@ea~~ry 
G~~tinm d~vi~~s · 
lmtlf~~~r ~@~r -t~a 
Prgb~".llO ffQOh~ 
Other ~i@l~tiQ.ft§ 

STAT~ ~!CEN$~.l'iS~ 
·Prem I ses inmp~d1fad · 
bi,~~nae @ppl,~etlQn~ &nv~~+la~t@d 

CQf'1P~AINTSt _ 
Com~l;f}lnts ~asl~n~d fQV l1.1\fe~H~?iH1;m 
lrnt@ntl~atlcr.'1~ eQ!Y!lll@t~g 
inV@Jltl~fati OM (:)((WbQ\i'\~ 

l..A~Of'ATQfWa 
Af1~l~ses mad@ 
R@fill$-from liQe.n~®g Pr@mim~~ ~ b@ttl~$ 
evttles frgm unliceft~@cl pr@mlm§$ 

lDENTlfltAT!ON 9YR~AU~ 
Crt~lr\Eil fi~erprin.t id<.ti1tlfi©@tiQY\~ ro@d~ 
P@r ~QrtS fl ~~rpr i nt~d F-or rt.~f\ef';f hlh'Uill pvrpome» 
ldenh~F\fo~h madQ w/tlthtH' tfifot~~fimtJnt t;\£tgrtcltfl 
rw idm-'tN f i~~;t \en§ vi~ N~J"Stt.lt~ PQU e~ tel~t:;ge 

DlSCl?l.iNJm'f PRO~-~~Q.t~S! 
e@~e3 trm~~mitv~d tg lit\Jnlelp~lltl@s 
ViQl~Hom~ irwol.¥@d~ · 

~ail@ dvr in~ tJfilh ib I hd hQIJf'S 
~Ql@ fa m6il<Jr~ 
F~Hur6' fo ~lQ~~ pfeml>,·,clyring p.rohlb,t@d hQYf$ 
S~h~ tQ. rmnsm©rr~2er® by _elub -. · 
P@rm i 'tt n n~ h~~t~~~e~ QB Pf@PH ~ts 
Se!e tQ int~~i@gt~d·P-~r~~n~ 
Failure tQ ~rro.rd vi ~v iRtQ ~r~mi~@3 

· ~ ciiJrinif prohtblted hoyrs 
Permitting brawl on pr@mi&~a -, 
Service to ~@men mt ~ b~r \ l l';)tcd re;.) 
PQrmlH ifl.i g€1nb.U~&! \fi~rd33 d~rta) un prtm!! 
P~rmlttin~ lQtt~ry a~t1vit1 (swe~pstakes) 
r:er~itttog foYl. lm~,,~'j tm pr@mlfcl@S 
S~le oiJf$tde ~co~~ of Ite@o~@ 
PermitHfie ~lot ioo~hin@$ ,ifl ~reinhe~ · 
pg~~e$SI~ etlntre.eepthes on premi.$.@S 
Empl.Qyi~ ~,mq,1@1 if i@d perSQ!1$.. 
Employ i ri1;1 f e~~l e barte,nder ( l. OC'i:J.l. r~fh) 

t§ses imrtUyte.d at Pivisign 
ViQlation~ involved · 

S.'1h. tq minQrs 
Sale dvri~ p.rQhiQihd hm,1n 
Sal~ below ~mini .TKJfl\ r es~l ~ pd~~ 

PermittiO!!l immor~l ei9tMty Qfl premi.~e~ 
CondJcting b~$iness ~~ a ~i$.~i'lce 
Fraud Md front 
pq$sessing i il-i.;H liql}or 

aa-ttlf· 
'~~·144 

75 
22 
52 

1 

--~-
1 
'; 
L -,,ljleJ6 

k~11li1 
1"~1e 
~a~~e 

1.151 
l,SQQ 

,l,~le. 
UQ 
1;6 

57 
~! 
l 

15 
7· 

' ~-
!I' 

l 'l 
i;4. 
~~ 

l,Hl 
i,on\. 
\l~~, 

'ao 
11 

l,1 

M~ 
5~~ 

'9f 
46 
58 2, 
12 
5 
,l 
~ 
~ 

l 
_ ,, 
0 
l 
l) 
l 
l 
0 
0 
Q 
.~ 

(a'at 
a1 
i~ 
u 
; 

IQ 
2 
6 
~ 

"lric!vdes one (:~f"\C,~U~tion prncccdliti,i e 1 ICt;OS.e 111\)~QVi~eotly l$S.JCQ . 

·~itlCllJ<le~ h10 t;;ancella_fion procee<'Jil"IL!.S e l icens.e imprc)Vi dcntl y J$.S\.lr.d 

96 
35 
61 

0 

6 
·O 
l 
2 
4.25. 

99Q~l6 
'~-~t156 

~-~-ea.. 
ia~i~ 

i,na. 
l~7Q~ as,,6g 'ij ua 

ll9 
'i. 8 

5 
; 
~ 
!!> 

17 

~ 
~' 

lil~l 
ltOH · 

l t;O) 

~~~ 
la 
67 

~5 
541 
·427 

17 

~l 
46 
20 
.la 

2 
l 
l 
l ' 

l 
·l 
Q 
Q 
Q 
Q 
Q 
0 
0 
Q 
1 

64• 
io;, 
32 
16 
·iQ 
~ 
-~ 

80 
2~ 
55 

0 

. 12 
.. 

' 1 

15;Q.QQ' 
fl95"U~· 
l~t~l 
~a~~5. 

h~~-' 1,1~~ 
lliQ 

~~' a 
1Q7 

5a 
zo7. __ ,, 

Total 

·7,~55 
4~~~) 

lQ,,.5.Ti 
s~a 
SQQ 

as6 
lU'. 

S.9 1, 
2j 
22 --5 
-~ 

' u~ 

~ll na 
fl,6~~ 
~~~?6 

l~.Q 

hQ6tJ. 

,51 
a..o 

a,s2' 
2,1~ 

'~ 
. 1~6 
'188 

91 

~~. 

" ~ 

' I 
l 
l 
l 
L 
l 
1 

' 311 
~l~ us, 
68. 
29. 
iU · 
l8 
14 
1~ . 
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lst Quarter 2d Qui;irter 3d ~jut1rter 4th Quert·er 
~~-~ .~ep.l! Oct !..~~·D~£.~ Jan., . eb~Mar. ~r .. nay Junt 

DISCPUNM\Y PfHJCEEDlt.GS (Continved) . 
C~ses i ns't i hitcd at D n vis I on lcon·t i rued) 

\li1Jh1Hon:s irwolved: 
Sele outside scope of license 
Possessi1w indcc~rd mi.:itter 
Peraii:ttin~ lotfory acti11ity on premises 
Sele to Intoxicated persons 
Per~ittin£ book~~kine on premises 
Permi Hin~ gmrihlin~ on prerai ses . 
F~ilure to efford vi~w into·pre~ ises 

d~rin~ prohibited hours 
Sale fo ncn.-.~cmb1;!rs by tlub 
Perm I tte~ fovl lfl~UQ'~e on premi :ses 
Empbyir1g vnquali f l·ed persons -
Failure to close preru .. during prohlt>ited hours 

. H i nc:k~ r i nfj,! 8 m· est i g at i on 
Mislsbelin~ beer taps 

· Scrv ice to woro;en at a bf!r (local re~ .. ) 
Perrnittin~ host~sses on premises 
Employing person w/o i dent i ficat ion card . 
failure to file notice of chanee in application· 
Stora~e off licensed premises 
Possessi n~ contracept i11es on premises _ 
Possessing pin ball machine on premises 

··Perrnittee enga~ing in conduct prohibited 

' 2 
:5 
; 
4 
l 

0 
0 
0 
4 
0 
2 
1 ' 
1 
l 
0 
l 
l 
0 
0 

· to employer l 
Failure ti::1 huve copy of license app.on premises O 
Ocl ivery without.bona fide invoice 0 
Furnishing gifts with retail sal~s . 1 
E.f<1!rcising license privilege prior ·to trmsfer . 1 
Perrnittin~ prostitutes on premises 1 
Sale without llcen5e O 
UneuthorizEd trl!lnsportr.tlon O 
Retailer ~oUc:ii' in!i house ·to house 0 
PerrniHing slot meichlnes on premise:s O 
Ucerif.;c:e ~orking ~hi le. intoxlc~teci . . O 
Perrnitiirig consumption .on distribution litflr.Sed prem 
Purchi:,se f ron imp roper source · O 
Sale cur in~ 1 i cense suspension 0 
Scrv i rli~ bever J:.~es· other the.n or dt~red O 
Ai cl i n(ij md t"b.P.1 ti-rifi: whl r. to sell to consurfler O 
Act or hlilppenin~ .: · o · 
Sale cutside scope of permit · O 

Cases brovi;;h't by municipalities on own initietive 
md reportt!d to Division 

V iohrf'i cr..s involved 
Sale to mine-rs 
Permitting brew! on premises 

. s~le dur i 11!(; -prohib i fed-hours . 
Fciilvrc to close premoc!uring prohibited hours 
Conductir.g busirie.ss es e nuisence 
failure to afford view into premises 

dur in~ pr oh i bi tc::d hours 
Permitting minors to loiter on prmr1d!.e!li 
Hinder in~ invest i G;.cit ion 
Periui 1t i02 etmhl ing 00 pH.Mir.es 
Emplo~·I na vnq.Jsli f it1d persons 

:.;sel~ to intoxicated persons 
Pen:littinii; ir.1rnoraJ, ediv!t>' on pr~mi~;es 
PermiHirng lotkry l.lctivit)1 on prcmo~.es 
Perini ·f'i ir~ bciokmt:iking on prc;itises 
Sale ovtsitle scope of l icf;m~e . 
Fraud in appl ketic.n 
Emplci~·ing barh:nder &J/o idrmtific;~,fic,n card 
Service to women ~t e. ber 
Salt' fo non-rr:embers by elub 
fa i J i..·rn fo d ~s play· 1 i cense cert i r i cete 
Unauthor i :zed tr e.n~.porhit ion 
Delivery 1Jo'ithout bona fide ir1voice 
Storage off licensed pre~ises 
Permi1ting persons of ill rep1At: on premise·s 
Permii'1ing foul h.TJ~uc.;ge on premises 

H£Jl,R I t,JGS Hf:LD AT DIVIS I OM: 
Total r~mber of hearin~s held 

Appeals • · 
Oitciplin,ry proceedings 
Eli~ib.iliiy 
Sei :zures 
TEi>< revc,cet i CinS 
Applico1i0ns fer license 

ST11TE UCflJSES P.r•lD PERMITS lSSUEOi 
Tohil r.ur.:ber i $Sued 

liCPnSe5 . 
Ert.1)foyll'J;nt pcn,i h; 
Sol i ci fors•. n 
Di ~;po~ml " 
Wine " 
Soc i c:11 eiff e i r " 

·Hi He l l fr,eous n 
Tren~~i t insirnir1 · 
T nms it C<:r Hf i c;~ h:s 

Cc:. hoc: . .:u l v l'7. l9S7. 

-31 
42 
20 
5 
2 
l 
3 

0 
It 
0 
l 
0 
o· 
l 
\ 
:o. 
l 
1 
1 
l 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

158 
;6 
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8 .. - DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS -· FRONT1 
- SUSPENSION FOR BJ\LANCE OF · 

rrERM LIFTED UPON CORREC11 ION OF· UNLAWFUL SI'TUATION. 

., In the ·M_atter ·µf Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANNA DeCARLO 
254 Broad Avenue 
Palisades Park, N~ J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-· 
tion License C-13, issued by the ) 
Borough.Council of the Borough of 
Palisades Park. ·) 

Mar~in J. Lucarelii, Petitioner, Prose. 

ON PETITION 
0 RD ER 

On November 19, 1956; the Director su~pended defendant's 
license for the balance of its term, ~ffective at 3:00 ~.m. 
November··26,, 1956, after defendant had pleaded non vult·_·to 
charges alleging that in her application filed for the current 
licensing year she falsely concealed the·fact that Ann &·Fan, 
Inc 4l was the real owner of the licensed· business and aic;:led 
and abetted said corporation to exercise the privileges '.of her · 
license. Leave was given to defendant or other quaiifiE?d per­
son to file a petition with the Director to have the suspens.ion 
lifted upon proof of the correction of ~he illegal situation, 
provlded, however, that the suspension would not. be lifted until 
the expiration of twenty days from the effective date thereof 
(Re Decarlo, Btilletin 1146, Item 7). · . · .. 

The records of this Division disclose that on June 11~ 
1957, ~0 License C-13',was ~ransferred by the Borough Council of· 
the Borough of Palisades Park to Martin J. Lucarelli, subject 
to the suspension imposed herein. 

It thus appearing that the unlawful s,i tuation has· been 
corrected and that the suspension has been in.effect for more 
than twenty ~ays~ 

It is, on this 17th day of June, 1957, 

ORDERED that the suspension heretofore imposed be lifted 
and that License C-13 be restored to full .force and operation 
as soon-as the transfer of the license to Mart.in J. Lucarelli 
is-endors.ed on the face of the license certificate by the Borough. 
Clerk of the Borough of Palisades Park. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
/ Director.· 

By: Edward J. Dorton 
Deputy Director. 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS -· SALES rro MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
. FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR Pilrn • 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CHARLES E. SAILLIEZ & CHAHLES 
J. SAILLIEZ , 

T/a CHARLES E. SAILLIEZ AND SON 
174 Nassau Street 
Princeton, N. J., 

·Holders of Plenary Retail DiBtri­
bution License D-2,, issued by the 
Mayor and Council of the Boroligh 
of Princeton. 

) 

) 

) 

). 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER . 

Charles E. Sailliez & Charles J. Sailliez, Defendant-licensees, 
Pro se. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control .. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants have pleaded non vult to.a charge that they 
sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to a minor on 
their licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regu­
lation No. 20. 

The file herein discloses that on May 3, 1957, ABC 
agents observed two youths enter defendants• licensed premises 
and a short time thereafter emerge therefrom. One carried two 
la~ge paper bags and the other one paper bag. The agents 
stopped the youths and, after identifying themselves to them, 
inspected the contents of the bags and found them to contain 
divers containers of alcoholic beverages. Among the items . 
·found were fifty-four cans of beer and six bottles of assorted 
liquor. Richard ~-- (20 years of age) told the agents that he 
had purchased the alcoholic beverages. The agents and the 
youths retu:r:-ned to the licensed premises, and Charle·s E. · 
Sailliez (one of the defendants) admitted making the sale of 
the alcoholic beverages to the 20-year~old minor. 

Defendants. have no prio.r adjudicated record. The 
minimum suspension for art unaggravated sale of alcoholic bever­
ages to a minor twenty years of age is ten days (Re Hunt et al.,. 
Bulletin 1121, Item 10). In view of the large quantity of 
alcoholic beverages sold, I shall suspend defendants 1 license 
for fifteen days (cf. Re Causton, Bulletin 1134; Item 10). 
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving 
a net_ suspension of t~n daysu 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of June, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Dtstribution License D-2, 
issued by the M~yor and Council of the Borough of Princeton 
to Charles E. Sailliez & Charles J. Sailliez, t/a Charles E. 
Sailliez and Son, for ·premises 174 Nassau Street, Princeton, 
be and the same is· hereby suspended for the balance of its 
term, commencing at 9:00 a.m. June 25, 1957; and it is further 

ORDERED that any renewal or transfer· of such Llcense 
shall be and remain under suspension unt:Ll 9 :00 a .. m * July :), 
1957. 

W ILLI/\M HOWE DJ\VI~1 
D:ll·t~ c tor. 
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lOo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR HECOHD 
OF PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR lO DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WINE & GAME SHOP INCORPORATED 
6 Nassau Street 
Princeton, No J~~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 
.Holder of Plenary Retail Distribu-
tion License n~7, issued by the ) 
Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of Princeton~ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Warren & Stein,-Esqs~, by George Warren, Esq., Attorneys for 
Defendant-licensee. 

Edward F!I Ambrose, Esq\), appearing for Division of Alcoho'lic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR.: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge that it sold,. 
served and delivered alcoholic beverages to a minor, in viola~ 
tiort of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20Q 

The file herein disclos-es thatj on May 3_, 1957, ABC ''.ag.ents 
stopped a youth carrying a brown paper bag as he was leaving 
defendant 8s licensed premises and after identifying themselves 
the agents lnspected the bag and found that it contained a 
pint bottle of Myers Rum~ The youth, James ---, informed the 
agents that he was tvyenty years of age. 

It appears that the clerk who sold the. bottle of alcoholic 
beverages to the minor in questicin stated that· he inqui~ed as 
to the youth 9s age and was shown a draft card indicati~g· that 
the person named thereon-was over twenty-one years of ~ge. 
James --- verbally admitted to the agents that he had displayed 
a draft card belonging to another person •. The employee ·of 
defend .. nt failed_, however, to obtain a written representation 
from th·:, minor that he was twenty_,one years of age or over. 
Thus, a necessary statutory requirement in order to establish a 
valid defense to a sale.of alcoholic beverage~ to a minqr was 
lacking., R.,,, S .. 33 :1-77 a · · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record.. However, effec­
tive April 5,, 1955, a license then held by Robert Ao :Sel)ham and 
Robert D .. McCarthy, as partners, was suspended for tw·enty days . 
after entering a plea of non vult to sale of alcoholic ·beverages 
at less than the minimum price listed in the current Minimum 
Resale Price Listo Re McCarthy and Benham, Bulletin 1059, Item 
4. Said Robert A. Benham is president o·f defendant corporate·­
licensee and holder oT 60 per cent of its capital stock. The 
minimum suspension for .:-m unaggravated sale of alcoholio bever­
ages to a m~L-1or is ten ci::·~,rs a Cf. Re Hunt. et al., Bulletin 1121, 
Item 10$ Considering the ~~~·ast dissimilar record ·or Hobert A. 
Benhami aforementioned, occurring within the past five· years, 
the · · _1alty ordinarily to be imposed would be fifteen- days. 
W:>1ever, in view of the circums ~.ances appearing in the . instant 
case., I shall suspend defendant's license for a pePiod of ten 
days g Five days will be remitted fo1.· the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of five dayse 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th clay of llune, 19~) 7, 
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. OHDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-7, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Princeton 
to Wine & Game Shop Incorporated, 6 Nassau Street, Princeton, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of five (5) 
days, commencing at 9:00 a.m,~ June 24, 1957, and terminating 
at 9:00 a·.m. June ·29, 1957,91 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. Director. 

·, ( 

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·- SALES ~ro MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS. 

In the Matte;' of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against. · 

ETHEL K.. YEOMAN 
T/a YEOMAN'S 
108 Nassau Street. 
Princ·e ton, N. _J. , 

) 

) 

) 

. ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri- ) 
bution License D-1 issued by the 
Mayor and Council of the Borough ) 
of Princeton. 
--------------------------------~-) 

CONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Ethel K. Yeoman, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control .. 

BY THE DJRECTOR: 

Defendant plead.ed non .vult to a charge alleging that 
she sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to a minor. 
on her licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 20. 

The file in the instant case discloses that on -May 3, 
1957 1 two ABC agents stopped a youth carrying a brown.paper 
bag as-he wa-s leaving defendant's licensed premises. An exam­
ination of the contents of the bag showed that it contained . 
two bottles of alcoholic beverages purchased by him in defend­
ant's premises. The youth, when questioned by the agents, 
admitted that he was twenty years of agei and then he and the · 
agents entered defendant's premises at which time the agents 
confronted the defendant with the Violation. 

It is not disputed that, prior to the sale to the minor 
in-question, defendant made inquiry as to his age and the minor. 
displayed an out-of-state automobile driver's license indicating 
that he was over twenty-o'ne years of age. An examination of . 
said license disclosed that the original age appearing the-reon 
had been.altered. The defendant failed to obtain a written 
representation from the minor as to his alleged· age. Thus, one 
of the necessary requirements in order to .establish a valid 

~ I 

defense to a sale to a minor was lacking~ R. s. 33:1~77. 
Defendant has a prior adjudicated· record. Effective 

December 1, 1952, her license was suspended by the municipal 
issuirtg authority for a period of five days for a similar vio-· 
lation. This would ordinarily warrant a suspension of de:fend­
ant •s license for twenty days, less five days' remission for 
the plea entered herein, or a net suspension of fifteen davs 
{cf. Re Palerino and Durante, 13u.llet1n 1108, Item 8).. Howe'VeP, 

' 
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. under :the circumstances appe=aring. herein, I shall sus,pend 
· defendant's license for a period of ten days. 

Acc.ordingly, it is, on this 13th ·day of June, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-1, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Princeton 
to Ethel K. Yeoman, ·t/a Yeoman's, for premises 108 Nassau 
Street, .Princeton, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
the balance of its term, effective at 9:00 a.me June 25, 
1957; and it is further 

ORDERED that any renewal or transfer of such license 
shall be and remain iunder s·uspension until 9:00 a .. m. July 5, 
1957. 


